eight billion dollars ($8 billion) over the next 
ten years, H.R. 2642 will undermine access to 
healthy food for the many children, disabled 
people, and senior citizens who account for 
eighty-three percent of the beneficiaries of the 
program. 

It is estimated that eight hundred and fifty 
thousand (850,000) households, of which 
three hundred thousand (300,000) are New 
Yorkers, will lose on average ninety ($90) dol-
lars per month in SNAP benefits. 

While I am glad that the far larger cuts were 
rejected by the Conference Committee, the 
loss of ninety ($90) dollars per month is deep-